
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. ____ 
 
  

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 
EXECUTE AMENDMENT #1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DDG FOR THE LEVERT 
ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Thibodaux in regular session 

assembled, that:  
 
WHEREAS, the City entered into a professional services agreement with DDG on 

July 8, 2020 for the design of the Levert Road Improvements Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Engineer has submitted Amendment #1 to the agreement in order to 

revise the design fees per the Louisiana Facility Planning and Control Fee Curve based on 
the cost of construction which increased from $342,050.25 in 2020 to $517,559.83 at bid in 
2024; and 

      
WHEREAS, with the additional fees for the increased cost of construction and a 

credit for unused materials testing, a lump sum of $6,995.00 is being proposed in 
Amendment #1, making the final Professional Services Agreement total $59,900.59. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that the Mayor be 

and is hereby authorized to execute Amendment #1 to the professional services agreement 
with DDG for the services rendered to the City in conjunction with the Levert Road 
Improvements Project. 

  
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of the said amendment is attached 

hereto as "Exhibit A" and thereby made a part hereof. 
 
The above resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as 

follows: 
 
     YEAS:  
     NAYS:  
     ABSTAIN:  
     ABSENT:  
 
And the above resolution was declared adopted this ___ day of ____ 2024. 
 

 
 
 
___________________________   __________________________  
Jennifer Morvant, Council Adm.   Mike Naquin, President  


